
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THIS FIRST

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This fixture is intended for installation in accordance with the National Electric 
Code (NEC) and Local code specifications. Failure to adhere to these codes 
and instructions may result in serious injury and/or property damage and will 
void the warranty.

1.   WARNING: This fixture is not to be installed within 10 feet (3M) of a pool,  
 spa, or fountain.
2. This fixture is to be used only with a power unit (transformer) rated a  
 maximum of 300W (25AMPS) 15 volts.
3. The #18 ga. fixture wire is not intended for direct burial.
4. Direct burial rated wire is to be buried a minimum of 6” (152mm) beneath  
 the surface of the ground. NOTE: if additional Direct Burial wire is needed,  
 contact your local Kichler® landscape distributor.
	 	 •		8	GA	wire	can	be	purchased	in	length	of	250’	(76	M),	15503-BK.
	 	 •		10	GA	wire	can	be	purchased	in	length	of	250’	(76	M),	15504-BK.
	 	 •		12	GA	wire	can	be	purchased	in	lengths	of	100’	(30	M),	15501-BK;		
	 	 	 250’	(76	M),	15502-BK;	500’	(152M),	15505-BK;	and	1000’	(304	M),		
	 	 	 15506-BK.
5. Fixture shall not use a tungsten halogen lamp unless the fixture is marked  
 for used with such lamps.
6. Wiring connections must be made with approved/listed wire connection  
	 device(s)	suitable	for	the	application.	Do	not	exceed	manufacturers’	wiring		
 combination specifications for size and quantity of conductors.

Fixtures 15800, 15807, 15815, 15827
1. Turn off power and disconnect or unplug transformer.
2. Locate and disconnect fixture wires from main trunk line.
3.	 Remove	fixture	(stem	and	shade)	from	stake	by	twisting	counter-clockwise.
4. Remove LED module from fixture by removing screw and pulling wire out  
 of fixture.
5. Insert new LED module wires through fixture and attach module to fixture  
 with existing screw.
6. Reconnect fixture to stake.
7.	 Make	wire	connections	using	existing	Kichler® connectors or use another  
 approved wire connection. 
8. Bury wires per above directions.
9. Plug in transformer and turn on power.
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Path Light Replacement Instructions

Fixtures 15801, 15802, 15803, 15817, 15826
1. Turn off power and disconnect or unplug   
 transformer.
2. Locate and disconnect fixture wires from 
 main trunk line.
3. Remove fixture (stem and shade) from stake  
	 by	twisting	counter-clockwise.
4.	 Remove	shade	by	unscrewing	fasteners	(2-3		
 depending on fixture).
5. Remove LED module by turning 
	 counter-clockwise	and	pulling	module		  
 out of tube.
6. Insert new LED module wires through fixture  
 and attach module to fixture by screwing   
 module into tube clockwise.
7.	 Reattach	shade	using	existing	fasteners.
8. Reconnect fixture to stake.
9. Make wire connections using existing Kichler®  
 connectors or use another approved wire   
 connection. 
10. Bury wires per above directions.
11. Plug in transformer and turn on power.

For warranty information please visit: http://www.landscapelighting.com/portal/warranty_page
Para informacion de ka garantia por favor visite: www.landscapelighting.com/portal/warranty_page

Fixtures 15810, 15811, 15839, 15850, 15857, 15870
1. Turn off power and disconnect or unplug  
 transformer.
2. Locate and disconnect fixture wires from main  
 trunk line.
3. Remove fixture (stem and shade) from stake 
	 by	twisting	counter-clockwise.
4. Remove shade by unscrewing shade 
	 counter-clockwise.	
5.	 Remove	LED	module	by	turning	counter-clockwise		
 and pulling module out of tube.
6. Insert new LED module wires through fixture and  
 attach module to fixture by screwing module into  
 tube clockwise.
7.	 Reattach	shade	by	screwing	shade	on	clockwise.
8. Reconnect fixture to stake.
9. Make wire connections using existing Kichler®  
 connectors or use another approved wire 
 connection. 
10. Bury wires per above directions.
11. Plug in transformer and turn on power.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
PRIMERO LEA ESTO

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este artefacto se debe instalar de acuerdo con el Código Eléctrico Nacional 
(NEC, por sus siglas en inglés) y con las especificaciones del código local.  
No cumplir con estos códigos e instrucciones puede resultar en lesiones 
graves y/ o en daños a la propiedad y anulará la garantía.
1)  Advertenciaertencia: Este artefacto no debe instalarse a menos de 10 pies (3 m)  
 de una piscina (alberca), spa o fuente.
2)  Este artefacto debe utilizarse solamente con una unidad de potencia (tranformador)  
 con capacidad nominal máxima de 300 vatios (25 amp.) 15 voltios.
3) El alambre del artefacto calibre No. 18 no es para soterrado directo.
4) El alambre clasificado para soterrado directo se debe enterrar un mínimo de 6  
 pulgadas (152 mm) debajo de la superficie del terreno. NOTA:  Si necesita alambre  
 de soterrado directo adicional, co muníquese con su distribuidor local Kichler® de  
 productos de jardinería ornamental.
	 •		 El	alambre	calibre	8	puede	comprarse	en	longitud	de	250’	(76	m.),	15503-BK
	 •		 El	alambre	calibre	10	puede	comprarse	en	longitud	de	250’	(76	m.),	15504-BK
	 •		 El	alambre	calibre	12	puede	comprarse	en	longitudes	de	75’	(22	m.),	15550-BK;		
	 	 100’	(30	m.),	15501-BK;	250’	(76	m.),	15502-BK;	500’	(152	m.),	15505-BK;	y	1000’		
	 	 (304	m.),	15506-BK.
5)  El artefacto no debe utilizarse con lámparas de halógeno, a menoss que el  
 artefacto esté marcado para usar con tales lámparas.
6) Las conexiones de cableado se deben hacer con las conexiones del(los) dispositivos)  
 de conexión de cableado aprobados/ de la lista, adecuados para la aplicación.   
 No exceda las especificaciones de combinación de cableado del fabricante  
 para el tamaño y cantidad de conductores.

Artefactos 15800, 15807, 15815, 15827
1. Apague la energía eléctrica y desconecte el transformador.
2. Localice y desconecte los alambres del artefacto desde la línea troncal  
 principal.
3. Remueva el artefacto (vástago y pantalla) de la estaca retorciéndola en  
 sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj.
4. Remueva el módulo del LED del artefacto removiendo el tornillo y jalando 
el  alambre fuera del artefacto.
5. Inserte los nuevos alambres del módulo del LED a través del artefacto y  
 sujete el módulo al artefacto con el tornillo existente.
6. Reconecte el artefacto a la estaca.
7.	 Haga	las	conexiones	de	los	alambres	utilizando	los	conectores	Kichler		
 existentes o utilice otra conexión de alambre aprobada.
8. Entierre los alambres de acuerdo con las instrucciones anteriores.
9. Conecte el transformador y encienda la energía eléctrica.

Date	Issued:	7/25/14 IS-15825-US

We’re	here	to	help	866-558-5706
Hrs:	M-F	9am	to	5pm	EST

Instrucciones de Reemplazo del Luz Camino

Artefactos 15801, 15802, 15803, 15817, 15826
1. Apague la energía eléctrica y desconecte el  
 transformador.
2. Localice y desconecte los alambres del   
 artefacto desde la línea troncal principal.
3. Remueva el artefacto (vástago y pantalla) 
 de la estaca retorciéndola en sentido contrario 
 a las manecillas del reloj.
4. Remueva la pantalla desatornillando los   
	 sujetadores	(2-3	dependiendo	del	artefacto).
5. Remueva el módulo del LED girándolo en   
 sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj  
 y jalando el módulo fuera del tubo.
6. Inserte los nuevos alambres del módulo del  
 LED a través del artefacto y sujete el módulo  
 al artefacto atornillando el módulo dentro del  
 tubo en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj.
7.	 Vuelva	a	sujetar	la	pantalla	utilizando	los		 	
 sujetadores existentes.
8. Reconecte el artefacto a la estaca.
9. Haga las conexiones de los alambres utilizando  
 los conectores Kichler existentes o utilice otra  
 conexión de alambre aprobada.
10. Entierre los alambres de acuerdo con las   
 instrucciones anteriores.
11. Conecte el transformador y encienda la   
 energía eléctrica.

For warranty information please visit: http://www.landscapelighting.com/portal/warranty_page
Para informacion de ka garantia por favor visite: www.landscapelighting.com/portal/warranty_page

Artefactos 15810, 15811, 15839, 15850, 15857, 15870
1. Apague la energía eléctrica y desconecte el   
 transformador.
2. Localice y desconecte los alambres del artefacto   
 desde la línea troncal principal.
3. Remueva el artefacto (vástago y pantalla) de 
 la estaca retorciéndola en sentido contrario a 
 las manecillas del reloj.
4. Remueva la pantalla desatornillando la pantalla en  
 sentido contrario a las manecillas del reloj.
5. Remueva el módulo del LED girándolo en sentido   
 contrario a las manecillas del reloj y jalando el   
 módulo fuera del tubo.
6. Inserte los nuevos alambres del módulo del LED a   
 través del artefacto y sujete el módulo al artefacto  
 atornillando el módulo dentro del tubo en el   
 sentido de las manecillas del reloj.
7.	 Vuelva	a	sujetar	la	pantalla	atornillando	la	pantalla			
 en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj.
8. Reconecte el artefacto a la estaca.
9. Haga las conexiones de los alambres utilizando   
 los conectores Kichler existentes o utilice otra   
 conexión de alambre aprobada.
10. Entierre los alambres de acuerdo con las 
 instrucciones anteriores.
11. Conecte el transformador y encienda la energía   
 eléctrica.
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